

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 23020/2018

Himani Rajawat D/o Shri Shaitan Singh Rajawat, Aged About 29 Years, R/o 28, Vrindavan Colony, Satya Nagar, Jhotwara, Jaipur (Raj).

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. The University Of Rajasthan, Thorough Registrar Jln Marg, Jaipur.
2. The Secretary, Bhawani Niketan Shiksha Samiti, Sikar Road, Jaipur.
3. Bar Council of India, Through its President, 21 Rouse Avenue Institutional Area, Near Bal Bhawan, New Delhi.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Dhanraj for Mr. Devendra Singh Raghava
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ajit Maloo Mr. Kirti Kumar Lamba

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Judgment

29/04/2026

1. At the outset, it is analyzed that the present matter pertains to the year 2018 and that the underlying grievance of the petitioner relates to her admission into the professional LL.B. degree course.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-University apprised the Court that successfully qualifying the matriculation examination is the mandatory prerequisite for securing admission into the said LL.B. course.
3. However, upon a specific query put forth by this Court, learned counsel for the petitioner was unable to explain and failed

to place any substantive material on record to demonstrate whether the petitioner had actually qualified the requisite matriculation examination.

4. In light of the aforesaid, this Court is disposing of the present petition with grant of liberty to the petitioner to file a detailed representation *qua* her grievances before respondent No.3-the Bar Council of India (BCI), who shall thereafter consider and adjudicate the said representation in accordance with the law.

5. Accordingly, the present writ petition stands disposed of. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SAMEER JAIN),J